as part of an employee benefit plan sponsored by

Brookstone.  Decedent Tabatha L. Smith was an employee of Brookstone and a participant under

the plan at the time of her death on October 12, 2011.

Decedent Smith’s death benefit under the Plan was thirty-six thousand dollars

($36,000.00).  At the time of her death, there were two (2) beneficiary designation forms on file

with interpleader plaintiff Life Ins. Co. of North America (LINA).  Defendants Bradley and

Knipp both claimed to be entitled to the death benefit under one of the subject beneficiary